

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SAM KAZMAN
COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
<i>Abood</i> Allows Government to Compel Support for Political and Ideological Advocacy.....	4
A. The Union Respondent in This Case Charges the Petitioner and Other Non- Members for a Wide Variety of Political and Ideological Advocacy	4
B. Other Public-Sector Unions Charge Non-Members for Extensive Political and Ideological Advocacy	13
C. Public-Sector Unions Charge Non-Members for Union Organizing Advocacy	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	10
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	3
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	4
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	2, 4
<i>Mitchell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. CIV.A.99-6306, 2008 WL 4291154 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2008).....	20
<i>Scheffer v. Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n, Local</i> 828, 610 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> , No. 15-577 (June 26, 2017).....	17
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union</i> , <i>Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19

Other Authorities

AFSCME, 2017 Press Releases	12
AFT, Press Releases.....	18
AFT, Resolution: Attack Economic Inequality	14
AFT, TEACH 2017 Boot Camps	17
AFT, <i>Convention 2016 Afterwords</i> , July 19, 2016	13
Memorandum from Lorretta Johnson, Secretary-Treasurer, AFT, to Affiliated Locals and State Federations, Aug. 4, 2014.....	13, 17
Memorandum of Petitioner, Ex. 3, <i>Rauner v. American Federation for State, County and Municipal Employees, Council 31 et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-01235 (N.D. Ill. filed Mar. 23, 2015), ECF No. 92-4.....	5
NEA 2016 Legislative Amendments	16
NEA, 2015–2016 NEA Resolutions, Foreword	15
NEA, 2016–2017 NEA Resolutions	14, 15
NEA, Diversity Toolkit: Social Justice	17
NEA, Getting Informed and Active	17
NEA, Press Center	18
NEAToday, ‘I’m With You,’ Hillary Clinton Tells NEA RA Delegates.....	16
Oregon Educational Association / National Education Association, 2015 <i>Hudson</i> Notice	16

Proceedings of the AFSCME 42nd International
Convention (2016)*passim*

Remarks As Prepared for Delivery by NEA
President Lily Eskelsen García to the 95th
NEA Representative Assembly 16
